

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATIONAL FAIR HOUSING  
ALLIANCE, *et al.*,

\*

\*

*Plaintiffs,*

\*

No. 18-cv-01076

v.

\*

BEN CARSON, *et al.*,

\*

*Defendants.*

\* \* \* \* \*

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF MARYLAND, CALIFORNIA, MASSACHUSETTS,  
VIRGINIA, AND WASHINGTON; THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA; AND THE  
CITIES OF AUSTIN, TEXAS; NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA; OAKLAND,  
CALIFORNIA; PORTLAND, OREGON; SEATTLE, WASHINGTON; AND  
TOLEDO, OHIO AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' RENEWED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

BRIAN E. FROSH  
Attorney General of Maryland

JOHN R. GRIMM (Bar No. 1018892)  
Assistant Attorney General  
Maryland Office of the Attorney General  
200 Saint Paul Place, 20th Floor  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
410-576-6339  
410-576-6955 (facsimile)  
jgrimm@oag.state.md.us

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* State of  
Maryland

June 5, 2018

Additional Counsel Listed on  
Signature Page

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE AFFIRMATIVELY FURTHERING FAIR HOUSING RULE ASSISTS HUD GRANTEES IN MEETING THEIR OBLIGATION TO PROMOTE FAIR HOUSING OPPORTUNITIES.....	2
A. The Analysis of Impediments Model that Preceded the Current Rule Was Ineffective.....	3
B. The Affirmatively Furthering Fair Housing Rule Has Already Produced Important Beneficial Results.....	6
II. THE COMPARATIVELY LOW RATE OF REJECTED ASSESSMENTS SHOWS THAT THE AFFH RULE IS WORKING AS INTENDED.....	9
III. BY REPEALING THE ASSESSMENT TOOL WITHOUT SEEKING PUBLIC COMMENT, HUD IGNORED ESTABLISHED RULES OF ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE. ....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

	Page
<i>*Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Environmental Def. Fund, Inc. v. Gorsuch</i> , 713 F.2d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	12
<i>NAACP v. Secretary of Hous. and Urban Dev.</i> , 817 F.2d 149 (1st Cir. 1987).....	3
<i>NAACP v. Harris</i> , 567 F. Supp. 637 (D. Mass. 1983) .....	3
<i>*Sorenson Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>*Utility Solid Waste Activities Group v. EPA</i> , 236 F.3d 749 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	12

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 533(b)(3)(A).....	14
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(B).....	14
5 U.S.C. § 553(c) .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 3601 .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 3608(d).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 3608(e)(5) .....	2

**Regulations**

24 C.F.R. § 5.152.....	5
24 C.F.R. §§ 5.160 through 5.166 .....	5
<i>*Affirmatively Furthering Fair Housing</i> , 78 Fed. Reg. 43,710 (July 19, 2013).....	8, 10
<i>*Affirmatively Furthering Fair Housing</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 42,273 (July 16, 2015).....	4, 7, 10
<i>*Affirmatively Furthering Fair Housing: Extension of Deadline for Submission of Assessment of Fair Housing for Consolidated Plan Participants</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 685 (January 5, 2018) .....	12
<i>*Affirmatively Furthering Fair Housing: Withdrawal of the Assessment Tool for Local Governments</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 23,922 (May 23, 2018).....	1, 9, 10, 12, 14
<i>*Affirmatively Furthering Fair Housing (AFFH): Responsibility to Conduct Analysis of Impediments</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 23,927 (May 23, 2018) .....	6

*Consolidated Submission for Community Planning and Development Programs*,  
60 Fed. Reg. 1878 (January 5, 1995)..... 3

**Miscellaneous**

HUD, *Fair Housing Planning Guide*, 1-2 (Mar. 1996), *available at*  
<https://www.hud.gov/sites/documents/FHPG.PDF> ..... 3

Letter from Caroline Peattie, Executive Director, Fair Housing Advocates of  
Northern California (Mar. 5, 2018), *available*  
*at* <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HUD-2018-0001-0037> ..... 7

Letter from Diane Yentel, President and CEO, National Low Income Housing  
Coalition at 2 (Mar. 6, 2018), *available*  
*at* <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HUD-2018-0001-0034> (last  
accessed May 18, 2018)..... 9

Letter from Jennifer Yost, Department of Human Services, City of Seattle (Mar. 6,  
2018), *available at* <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HUD-2018-0001-0051> ..... 8

Letter from Kathy Brown, Boston Tenant Corporation (Mar. 8, 2018), *available*  
*at* <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HUD-2018-0001-0039> ..... 7

Letter from Laurel Blatchford, Enterprise Community Partners (Mar. 6,  
2018), *available at* <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HUD-2018-0001-0021> ..... 7

Letter from Lisa Cylar Barrett, Director of Federal Policy, PolicyLink (Mar. 6,  
2018), *available at* <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HUD-2018-0001-0058> ..... 7

Nikole Hannah-Jones, *Living Apart: How the Government Betrayed a Landmark  
Civil Rights Law* (June 25, 2015), *available at*  
<https://www.propublica.org/article/living-apart-how-the-government-betrayed-a-landmark-civil-rights-law>. ..... 3

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-10-905, *Housing and Community Grants:  
HUD Needs to Enhance Its Requirements and Oversight of Jurisdictions’ Fair  
Housing Plans* (2010), *available at*  
<https://www.gao.gov/assets/320/311065.pdf>..... 4
